
Assets FY 2078/79 FY 2077/78
Cash and Cash Equivalent  5,598,851,255  2,932,488,811 
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank  1,394,561,542  1,098,204,335 
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions  -    -   
Derivative Financial Instruments  -    -   
Other Trading Assets  -    -   
Loan and Advances to B/FIs  4,623,133,619  4,371,225,022 
Loans and Advances to Customers  34,913,405,606  30,150,719,786 
Investment Securities  6,942,411,044  7,301,479,792 
Current Tax Assets  33,256,731  58,008,166 
Investment in Susidiaries  -    -   
Investment in Associates  4,733,900  2,500,000 
Investment Property  482,389,565  306,499,095 
Property and Equipment  339,093,057  328,924,088 
Goodwill and Intangible Assets  2,766,214  2,938,112 
Deferred Tax Assets  72,079,767  -   
Other Assets  460,346,835  908,599,542 
Total Assets  54,867,029,134  47,461,586,749 
Liabilities
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions  3,050,579,147  1,195,071,922 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  1,605,404,862  1,230,698,405 
Derivative Financial Instruments  -    -   
Deposits from Customers  42,847,745,435  38,686,162,116 
Borrowing  -    -   
Current Tax Liabilities  -    -   
Provisions  79,702,741  66,761,632 
Deferred Tax Liabilities  -    32,700,900 
Other Liabilities  975,568,945  670,862,710 
Debt Securities Issued  -    -   
Subordinated Liabilities  -    -   
Total Liabilities  48,559,001,129  41,882,257,685 
Equity
Share Capital  4,010,883,268  3,342,402,724 
Share Premium  -    -   
Retained Earnings  420,088,583  706,869,130 
Reserves  1,877,056,153  1,530,057,210 
Total equity attributable to equity holders  6,308,028,005  5,579,329,064 
Non-controlling interest  -    -   
Total Equity  6,308,028,005  5,579,329,064 
Total Liabilities and Equity  54,867,029,134  47,461,586,749 
Contingent Liabilities and Commitment  1,965,553,859  1,934,192,949 
Net assets value per share 157.27 166.93

 Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 32 Ashad 2079

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 32 Ashad 2079

Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended 32 Ashad 2079

Amount in NPR

Amount in NPR

Amount in NPR

Amount in NPR

Amount in NPR

Statement of Financial Position
As on 32 Ashad 2079

Particular FY 2078/79 FY 2077/78
Interest income  5,002,995,698  3,813,468,472 
Interest expense  3,109,813,717  2,211,061,066 
Net interest income  1,893,181,981  1,602,407,406 
Fee and commission income  217,397,954  215,130,896 
Fee and commission expense  11,655,160  6,255,329 
Net fee and commission income  205,742,795  208,875,567 
Net interest, fee and commission income  2,098,924,775  1,811,282,973 
Net trading income  956,005  -   
Other operating income  193,081,334  190,793,098 
Total operating income  2,292,962,115  2,002,076,072 
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses  36,113,347  225,750,830 
Net operating income  2,256,848,768  1,776,325,241 
Operating expense  1,010,482,435  850,905,624 
Personnel expenses  648,591,085  542,535,042 
Other operating expenses  305,320,710  251,317,429 
Depreciation & Amortisation  56,570,640  57,053,154 
Operating Profit  1,246,366,333  925,419,617 
Non operating income  40,565,110  35,802,233 
Non operating expense  29,975,214  9,831,152 
Profit before income tax  1,256,956,228  951,390,698 
Income tax expenses  352,159,777  291,291,002 
Current Tax  386,197,969  277,599,006 
Deferred Tax Income / Expenses  (34,038,192)  13,691,996 
Profit for the year  904,796,451  660,099,696 
Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share  22.56  19.75 
Diluted earnings per share  22.56  19.75 

 Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 32 Ashad 2079

Particulars FY 2078/79 FY 2077/78
Profit for the year  904,796,451  660,099,696 
Other comprehensive income         
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss        
Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value  (220,707,698)  217,962,489 
Gain/(loss) on revalution  -    -   
Atuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans  (15,100,550)  (9,959,110)
Income tax relating to above items  70,742,475  (62,401,014)
Net other comprehsive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  (165,065,774)  145,602,365 
b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss         
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge  -    -   
Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign 
operation)

 -    -   

Income tax relating to above items  -    -   
Net other comprehsive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss  -    -   
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per 
equited method

 -    -   

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax  (165,065,774)  145,602,365 
Total comprehensive income for the year  739,730,677  805,702,062 

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
o; dxfnIdL ljsf; a}++s ln=sf] ldlt @)&(÷)(÷)& -tbg';f/ @@ l8;]Da/, @)@@_ ut] 
a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] %%) cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ o; ljsf; a}++ssf]] PSsfO{;f+} jflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf lgDg laifox? pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ 
a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/L Pj+ pkl:yltsf] nflu xflb{s  
cg'/f]w ub{5f}+ .

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg  
ldlt M @)&( ;fn kf}if dlxgf @( ut] z'qmaf/ -tbcg';f/ !# hgj/L, @)@#_ .
;do M laxfg !) ah] .
:yfg M n}grf}/ Aofª\s]6, g]kfn :sfp6 sDkfp08, n}grf}/, sf7df8f}+ . 

5nkmnsf ljifox?
-s_ ;fdfGo k|:tfjx/m M—
-!_	 cWoIfHo"sf] dGtAo ;lxt PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef -cf=j= @)&*÷)&(_ sf] k|of]hgsf 

nflu ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg kf/Lt ug]{ .
-@_ 	n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] @)&( ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft tyf cf=j= @)&*÷)&( 

sf]] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj Pa+ ;f]xL cjlwsf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f, gfkmf÷gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8 lx;fa, 
O{lSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g nufot jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f;Fu ;Da4 laQLo laa/0f ;lxtsf 
cg';"rLx? Kff/Lt ug]{ .

-#_	 ;+rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd cf=j=@)&*÷)&( ;Ddsf] ;+lrt d'gfkmf /sdaf6 
xfn sfod /x]sf] r'Qmf k"+FhLsf] ^=$& k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] gub nfef+z ?= @%,(%,)$,!$&÷–  
-cIf/]kL klRr; s/f]8 kGrfGgAa] nfv rf/ xhf/ Ps;o ;Qrfln; dfq_ -nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ 
;lxt_ ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{_ .

-$_	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf ^# tyf sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !!!  
adf]lhd cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷)*) sf] nflu n]vfk/LIf0f ug{ n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm tyf kfl/>lds 
lgwf{/0f ug]{ . J.B.Rajbhandary & Dibins, Chartered Accountants k'gM lgo'Qm x'g  
;Sg'x'g]5 .

-%_	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf, b}lgs tyf e|d0f eQf nufotsf cGo ;'lawf a[l4 ug]{ .

-v_ laz]if k|:tfjx? M—
-!_	 ;+rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd cf=j= @)&*÷)&( ;Ddsf] ;+lrt d'gfkmf  

/sdaf6 z]o/wgLx/mnfO{ xfn sfod /x]sf] r'Qmf k"FhLsf] $ k|ltztsf b/n] x'g cfpg]  
/sd ?= !^,)$,#%,##!÷– -cIf/]kL ;f]x| s/f]8 rf/ nfv k}+lt; xhf/ tLg ;o Pslt; dfq_ 
a/fa/sf] af]g; z]o/ lat/0f ug{] k|:tfj kf/Lt ug]{ .

-@_ 	af]g; z]o/ hf/L eP kZrft hf/L tyf r'Qmf kF"hL j[l¢ ug{ kf/Lt eP cg';f/ k|aGwkqsf] 
bkmf % -v_, -u_, bkmf & -em_ tyf bkmf !@ ;+zf]wg tyf kl/dfh{g ug]{, ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
a}7s eQf, b}lgs tyf e|d0f eQf nufotsf cGo ;'lawf a[l4 ug]{ k|:tfj kf/Lt eP kZrft 
lgodfjnLsf] lgod @( -v_ sf] -!_ -@_ lgod @( -3_ sf] -c_ -cf_ / lgod $# ;d]tsf bkmf, 
lgodx/mdf ;+zf]wg tyf kl/dfh{g ug]{ .

-#_	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjGwL P]g / cGo k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] k"j{ 
:jLs[lt lnO{ ljb]zL a}+s jf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ /0fgLlts ;fem]bf/sf] ?kdf leq\ofpg] tyf  
ljb]zL a}+s jf cGo pko'Qm ;+:yfnfO{ a}+ssf] z]o/ laqmL jf x:tfGt/0f ug{ ;lsg] egL 
k|jGwkqsf] bkmf &-em_ nfO{ ;+zf]wg ug]{ / pQm ;+zf]wg ePkl5 /0fgLlts ;fem]bf/ Nofpgsf 
nflu cfjZos kg]{ ;Dk"0f{ Joj:yfsf] sfof{Gjog ug{ u/fpg a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ 
clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ k|:tfj pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .  

-$_ 	ljsf; a}+ssf] k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf ePsf] ;+zf]wgsf] :jLs[lt ln+bf jf clen]v ubf{ 
u/fpFbf k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf ;+zf]wg, kl/jt{g, jf yk÷36 ug{, ;f] ;DaGwL sfuhft 
k|dfl0ft ug{, bflvnf ug{ / clen]v u/fO{ lng tyf k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL  
P]g tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zg adf]lhd a}++ssf] k|jGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf efiffut 
tyf cGo ;'wf/ u/L clen]v ug{sf nflu ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ .

-u_	 ljljw .

PSsfO{;f} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L

-!_	 PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgsf] nflu ldlt @)&(÷)(÷!* ut] ! lbg o; ljsf; 
a}+ssf] z]o/wgL btf{ lstfa (Book Close) aGb /xg]5 . g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df ldlt 
@)&(÷)(÷!& ut];Dd sf/f]jf/ eO{ Dofb leq o; a}+ssf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ l;4fy{ Soflk6n 
lnld6]8, gf/fo0frf}/, gS;fn sf7df8f}+df k|fKt z]o/ gfd;f/Lsf] lnvtsf] cfwf/df z]o/wgL 
btf{ lstfadf sfod z]o/wgLx?n] dfq ;f] ;efdf efu lng / cf=j= @)&*÷)&( sf] af]gz 
z]o/ tyf gub nfef+z kfpg of]Uo x'g]5g\ .

-@_	 sDkgLsf] cfly{s ljj/0f ;lxtsf] cfly{s jif{ @)&*÷)&( sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg k'l:tsf  
z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ ljsf; a}+ssf] z]o/wgL nutdf sfod /x]sf] 7]ufgfdf k7fO{g]  
5 . s'g} sf/0fjz z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx/mn] ;dodf jflif{s k|ltj]bg k'l:tsf k|fKt ug{  
g;s]df o; ljsf; a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, b/af/dfu{ sf7df8f}+ jf z]o/ /lhi6«f/, l;4fy{ 
Soflk6n lnld6]8, gf/fo0frf}/, gS;fnaf6 k|fKt ug{ ;Sg'x'g]5 . sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf *$ sf]  
k|of]hgfy{ ;++lIfKt cfly{s laa/0f z]o/wgLsf] hfgsf/Lsf nflu o;} ;fy k|sfzLt u/LPsf]  
5 . ;fy} ;+lIfKt cfly{s lja/0f nufotsf jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k]z x'g] k|:tfjx/m o; 
ljsf; a}+ssf] website: www.mahalaxmibank.com.np df x]g{ / 8fpgnf]8 ug{ ;lsg]5 .

-#_	 ;efdf efu lngsf] nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n]  
k|f]S;L kmf/d e/L ;ef ;'? x'g] egL tf]lsPsf] ;do eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj} 
sfof{no ;do leq ljsf; a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf btf{ ul/;Sg' kg]{5 . o;/L 
lgo'Qm ul/Psf] k|ltlglw ljsf; a}+ssf] z]o/wgL x'g'kg]{5 . To;/L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm  
ul/;s]kl5 pQm k|ltlglw ab/ u/L csf]{ k|ltlglw d's// u/L ;ef z'? x'g] egL  
tf]lsPsf] ;do eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj} ljsf; a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf 
sfof{no ;do leq btf{ u/]df jf cfkm' :jo+ ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g cfPdf To:tf]  
z]o/wgLn] ul/lbPsf] cl3Nnf] k|f]S;L :jtM ab/ x'g]5 . k|ltlglw d's// ubf{ cfkm\gf] ;Dk"0f{  
z]o/sf] k|ltlglw Pp6} JolQmnfO{ lgo'Qm ug'{kb{5 . s'g} lsl;daf6 5'6\ofO{ lbPdf pQm k|f]S;L 
ab/ ul/g]5 . o; ;DaGwdf ;fwf/0f ;efdf ljjfb ug{ kfO{g] 5}g .

-$_	 z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf] nflu xflh/L k'l:tsf ;ef :yndf ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] lbg 
ljxfg (M)) ah]b]lv g} v'Nnf ul/g]5 . ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng] k|To]s z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] 
;ef x'g] :yfgdf pkl:yt eO{ pQm :yfgdf /x]sf] xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{kg]{5 .

-%_	 ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgLx?n] z]o/ k|df0fkq jf l8Dof6 vftfsf] ljj/0f / cfkm\gf] 
kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0f -h:t} gful/stf k|df0fkq jf cGo s'g} kl/rokq_ clgjfo{ ?kdf ;fydf 
lnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w 5 . 

-^_ 	;+o'Qm ?kdf z]o/ u|x0f ug]{ z]o/wgLx?sf] xsdf ;fem]bf/x?åf/f lgo'Qm ;fem]bf/n] jf lghn] 
lgo''Qm u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] / ;f] adf]lhd lgo'Qm x'g g;s]sf]df z]o/wgLx?sf] btf{ lstfadf 
gfd qmdfg';f/ cl3 n]lvPsf] ;fem]bf/n] dfq ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{ / dtbfg ug{  
kfpg]5g\ .

-&_ 	;++/Ifs /xg' ePsf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx/msf tkm{af6 o; ljsf; a}+ssf] z]o/ nut lstfadf 
;+/Ifssf] ?kdf btf{ eO/x]sf dxfg'efjx/mn] ;efsf] nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{  
;Sg' x'g]5 .

-*_ o; ljsf; a}+ssf] z]o/ vl/b u/]sf] ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] a}+ssf] s'g} csf]{ z]o/wgLnfO{ 
k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ d's// ug{ ;Sg]5 . To;/L k|ltlgwL -k|f]S;L_ d's// gul/Psf] cj:yfdf To:tf] 
;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] dgf]lgt u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] ;efdf efu lng 
;Sg]5g\ .

-(_	 ;fwf/0f ;efsf] sfd sf/jfxLx? sDkgL P]g @)^#, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g @)&# 
tyf ljsf; a}+ssf] k|aGwkq, lgodfjnL adf]lhd x'g]5g\ .

-!)_	5nkmnsf laifox/m dWo] lalaw lzif{s cGtu{t s'g} k|:tfa ePdf 5nkmn ug{ O{R5's  
z]o/wgLn] ;ef x'g' eGbf & -;ft_ lbg cufj} 5nkmnsf] laifosf hfgsf/L sDkgL ;lrj 
dfkm{t ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt /mkdf lbg'kg]{5 .

-!!_	z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx/mn] AoQm ug'{ ePsf lh1f;f, dGtAo jf k|Zgx/msf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] tkm{af6 ;fd'lxs /mkn] jf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIf jf cWoIfn] tf]s]sf] AolQmn] 
hjfkm lbg;Sg' x'g]5 .

-!@_	zflGt ;'/Iffsf sf/0f ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ oyfzSo ´f]nf, 
Jofu cflb gNofpg'x'g cg'/f]w 5 . ;efsf] ;'/Iffsf nflu vl6Psf ;'/IffsdL{x¿n] z]o/wgL 
dxfg'efjx¿ nufot ;efsIfdf k|j]z ug]{ ;a}sf] ´f]nf, Jofu / z/L/ hfFr ug{ ;Sg]5g\ .

-!#_	;fwf/0f ;ef ;DjGwL yk hfgsf/L cfjZos ePdf ljsf; a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nosf] kmf]g 
%#^*&!(, %#@#*)* jf df]=g+= (*$#^(#^@* df sfof{no ;do leq ljsf; a}+ssf] s]Gb|Lo 
sfof{no cGgk"0f{ cfs]{8—@, b/af/dfu{, sf7df8f}+ jf o; ljsf; a}+ssf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ l;4fy{ 
Soflk6n lnld6]8, gf/fo0frf}/, gS;fn, sf7df8f}+df ;Dks{ ug{ ;lsg]5 .

=========================================
;~rfns ;ldltsf lg0f{ofg';f/

						               -sDkgL ;lrj_

dxfnIdL ljsf; a}++s ln= sf]
PSsfO{;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef a:g] af/]sf] ;"rgf

- k|yd k6s k|sflzt ldlt M @)&(÷)(÷)* ut] _ 

dxfnIdL ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8sf]

cf=j= @)&*÷&( sf] ;+lIfKt cfly{s ljj/0f
-sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf *$ sf] k|of]hgfy{_

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

dxfnIdL ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8sf] @! cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgfy{ a}+ssf] @)&( cfiff9 
d;fGtsf] jf;nft, cfly{s jif{ @)&*÷)&( sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa nufot a}+ssf] sf/f]af/sf] 
l;+xfjnf]sg lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] Joxf]/f o; ;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f dfkm{t hfgsf/L u/fpF5f}+ .

!= ljutsf] jif{sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg
ljut cf=j= @)&&÷&* tyf cf=j= @)&*÷)&( sf] ljsf; a}+ssf] k|d'v ljlQo emnsx? Jfflif{s 
?kdf lgDgfg';f/ k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

@= 	 cf=j= @)&*÷)&( sf] ;+lIfKt ljlQo ljj/0f 
#= 	 v'nfpg'kg]{ cGo s'/fx? 
s_ 	;+lIfKt jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f sDkgLsf] jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f / ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgsf] ;+lIfKt ljj/0fdfq xf] .
v_ 	dfly pNn]lvt ;+lIfKt cfly{s ljj/0f sDkgLsf] jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f, ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg / k|rlnt lgodfg';f/ 

tof/ kfl/Psf] xf] .
u_ 	 n]vfk/LIfsn] n]vfk/LIf0f qmddf sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/ ;Da4 jfx]s cGo s}lkmotx? pNn]v gu/]sf] /
3_ 	 sDkgLsf] n]vf tyf n]vf ;DaGwL ljj/0fx? k"0f{ /x]sf], sDkgLsf] n]vf ;DaGwL clen]vsf] ljj/0f;Fu b'?:t /x]sf] /  

n]vfk/LIfsn] dfu u/] adf]lhdsf] cfjZos ;"rgf, :kli6s/0f Pj+ ljj/0fx? pknAw u/fO{Psf] Joxf]/f k|ltj]bgdf 
pNn]v ePsf] . 

Particulars FY 2078/79 FY 2077/78
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Interest received  4,849,420,952  4,130,527,129 
Fees and other income received  217,397,954  215,130,896 
Dividend received  -    27,100,889 
Receipts from other operating activities  232,808,986  201,264,617 
Interest paid  (3,108,099,787) (2,209,662,109)
Commission and fees paid  (11,655,160)  (6,255,329)
Cash payment to employees  (470,915,367)  (384,757,478)
Other  expense paid  (335,295,924)  (229,739,986)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and 
liabilities

 1,373,661,655  1,743,608,628 

(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank  (296,357,207)  944,014,399 
Placement with bank and financial institutions  -    -   
Other trading assets  -    662,855,440 
Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions  (191,209,156) (3,599,375,034)
Loans and advances to customers  (4,614,222,922)  (720,012,548)
Other assets  234,200,902 (1,288,116,987)
Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities
Due to bank and financial institutions  1,855,507,225  506,105,587 
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank  374,706,457  1,230,698,405 
Deposit from customers  4,161,583,319  1,708,993,089 
Borrowings  -    -   
Other liabilities  127,658,261  (145,906,822)
Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid  3,025,528,533  1,042,864,157 
Income taxes paid  352,159,777  291,291,002 
Net cash flow from operating activities  2,673,368,755  751,573,155 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investment securities  268,841,592 (4,248,317,343)
Receipts from sale of investment securities  -    -   
Purchase of property and equipment  (65,381,776)  (34,668,935)
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment  -    -   
Purchase of intangible assets  (1,185,935)  -   
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets  -    68,781 
Purchase of investment properties  (175,890,470)  (4,343,678)
Receipt from the sale of investment properties  -    -   
Interest received  -    -   
Dividend received  -   
Net cash used in investing activities  26,383,412 (4,287,261,175)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipt from issue of debt securities  -    -   
Repayment of debt securities  -    -   
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities  -    -   
Repayment of subordinated liabilities  -    -   
Receipt from issue of shares  -    -   
Dividends paid  (35,183,187)  (14,228,495)
Interest paid  -    -   
Other receipt/payment  -   
Net cash from financing activities  (35,183,187)  (14,228,495)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  2,664,568,980 (3,549,916,515)
Cash and cash equivalents at Shrawan, 01, 2078  2,932,488,811  6,484,175,500 
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held  1,793,463  (1,770,174)
Cash and cash equivalents at  31 Ashad, 2079  5,598,851,255  2,932,488,811 

Share Capital Share 
Premium

General 
Reserve

Exchange 
Equalisation 

Reserve

Regulatory 
Reserve 

Fair Value 
Reserve

Revaluation 
Reserve

 Retained 
Earning 

 Other 
Reserves 

Total Non-
controlling 

interest

 Total equity 

Balance at Shrawan 1, 2077  3,072,061,328  -    990,983,973  1,674,086  366,499,236  24,398,051  -    288,352,258 43,886,566  4,787,855,498  -    4,787,855,498 
Adjustment/Restatement  -    -    -   
Adjusted/Restated balance at 
Shrawan 1, 2077

 3,072,061,328  -    990,983,973  1,674,086  366,499,236  24,398,051  -    288,352,258  43,886,566  4,787,855,498  -    4,787,855,498 

Comprehensive income for the 
year

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Profit for the year  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    660,099,696  -    660,099,696  -    660,099,696 
Other comprehensive income, 
net of tax

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Gains/(losses) from investments 
in equity instruments measured 
at fair value 

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Gain/(loss) on revalution  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Atuarial gain/loss on defined 
benefit plans

 -    -    -    -    6,971,377.00  -    -    (6,971,377)  (6,971,377)  (6,971,377)  -    (6,971,377)

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Exchange gains/(losses) (arising 
from translating financial assets 
of foreign operation)

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total comprehensive income for 
the year

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Transfer to reserve during the 
year

 -    -    132,019,939  -    93,115,820  156,370,635  -    (235,533,649)  6,600,997  152,573,742  -    152,573,742 

Transfer from reserve during 
the year

 -    -    -    -    (201,009,936)  (37,054,361)  -    285,492,092  (47,427,796)  -    -    -   

Transactions with owners, 
directly recognised in equity

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Share issued  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Share based payments  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Dividends to equity holders  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Bonus shares issued  270,341,396  -    -    -    -    -    -    (270,341,396)  -    -    -    -   
Cash dividend paid  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (14,228,495)  -    (14,228,495)  -    (14,228,495)
Other  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Total contributions by and 
distributions

 3,342,402,724  -    
1,123,003,913 

 1,674,086  265,576,497  143,714,325  -    706,869,130  (3,911,610)  5,579,329,065  -    5,579,329,065 

Balance at 31 Ashad, 2078  3,342,402,724  -    
1,123,003,913 

 1,674,086  265,576,497  143,714,325  -    706,869,130  (3,911,610)  5,579,329,065  -    5,579,329,065 

 Balance at Shrawan 1, 2078  3,342,402,724  -    
1,123,003,913 

 1,674,086  265,576,497  143,714,325  -    706,869,130  (3,911,610)  5,579,329,065  -    5,579,329,065 

Adjustment/Restatement  24,151,450  -    24,151,450 24,151,450
Adjusted/Restated balance at 
Shrawan 1, 2078

3,342,402,724  -   1,123,003,913 1,674,086  265,576,497  143,714,325  -    731,020,580  (3,911,610)  5,603,480,515  -    5,603,480,515 

Comprehensive income for the 
year

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Profit for the year  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    904,796,451  -    904,796,451  -    904,796,451 
Other comprehensive income, 
net of tax

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Gains/(losses) from investments 
in equity instruments measured 
at fair value 

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Gain/(loss) on revalution  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Atuarial gain/loss on defined 
benefit plans

 -    -    -    -    10,570,385  -    -    (10,570,385)  (10,570,385)  (10,570,385)  -    (10,570,385)

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Exchange gains/(losses) (arising 
from translating financial assets 
of foreign operation)

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total comprehensive income for 
the year

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Transfer to reserve during the 
year

 -    -    194,867,803  448,366  415,168,349  (154,495,389)  -    (670,275,575)  59,791,057  (154,495,389)  -    (154,495,389)

Transfer from reserve during 
the year

 -    -    -    -    (118,553,744)  (45,391,116)  -    168,781,243  (4,836,383)  -    -    -   

Interest Receivable  -    -    -    -    (61,969,460)  -    -    61,969,460  -    -    -    -   
Non Banking Assets  -    -    -    -    (56,584,285)  -    -    56,584,285  -    -   
Fair Value Reserve  -    -    -    -    -    (45,391,116)  -    45,391,116  -    -    -    -   
Acturial Loss Reserve  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Deferred Tax Reserve  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Investment Adjustment Reserve  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Utilization of Institution CSR 
Fund

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    4,836,383  (4,836,383)  -    -    -   

Transactions with owners, 
directly recognised in equity

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Share issued  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Share based payments  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Dividends to equity holders  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Bonus shares issued  668,480,544  -    -    -    -    -    -    (668,480,544)  -    -    -    -   
Cash dividend paid  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (35,183,187)  -    (35,183,187)  -    (35,183,187)
Total contributions by and 
distributions

 4,010,883,268  -    
1,317,871,716 

 2,122,452  572,761,486  (56,172,179)  -    420,088,583  40,472,679  6,308,028,005  -    6,308,028,005 

Balance at 32 Ashad, 2079  4,010,883,268  -   1,317,871,716 2,122,452  572,761,486  (56,172,179)  -    420,088,583  40,472,679 6,308,028,005  -    6,308,028,005 

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa cf=j= @)&*÷&( cf=j= @)&&÷&* j[l4÷-x|f;_
Vf"b Aofh cfDbfgL 1,893,182 1,602,407 18.15%
cGo cfDbfgL 193,081 190,793 1.20%
;~rfng vr{ 1,010,482 850,906 18.75%
;~rfng d'gfkmf 1,246,366 925,420 34.68%
s/kl5sf] v'b d'gfkmf 904,796 660,100 37.07%
ljlQo cg'kft cf=j= @)&*÷&( cf=j= @)&&÷&* j[l4÷-x|f;_
k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL 22.56 19.75 14.23%
lgis[o shf{ 2.43% 2.80% -13.21%

jf;nft lx;fa cf=j= @)&*÷&( cf=j= @)&&÷&* j[l4÷-x|f;_
z]o/ k"FhL 4,010,883 3,342,403 20.00%
hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿ 2,297,145 2,236,926 2.69%
lgIf]k 45,898,325 39,881,234 15.09%
shf{ tyf ;fk6L 40,424,635 35,505,772 13.85%
nufgL 6,942,411 7,301,480 -4.92%
s'n ;DklQ 54,867,029 47,461,587 15.60%

?= xhf/df


